
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 

 ANSWERED ON 27TH JULY, 2021 

  

FDI IN FPI 

  

1323. SHRI NAMA NAGESWARA RAO: 

MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE: 

SHRI PATEL HASMUKHBHAI SOMABHAI: 

 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of progress made in setting up/ expansion of food processing industries 

(FPIs) in the country in the last three years along with the funds released for the purpose 

State-wise specially in the State of West Bengal; 

(b) the details of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) received in Food Processing Industries 

during the last three years; and 

(c) the details of utilisation of FDI in the country in the Food Processing Industry during 

the last three years State-wise? 

  

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a) : Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing a Central Sector 

umbrella scheme – Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) for overall growth 

and development of food processing sector across the country including in the state of West 

Bengal. PMKSY is not a region or state specific scheme and is demand driven with no state-

wise fund allocation. The details of budgetary allocation & actual expenditure for component 

schemes of PMKSY in last three financial year is at Annexure-I. The number of projects 

sanctioned, Grants-in Aid approved under component schemes of  PMKSY and status of the 

projects in last three year is placed at Annexure-II. The status of projects approved in last three 

years in West Bengal under PMKSY is placed at Annexure- III. 

 

(b) & (c) : The details of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) received in Food Processing 

Industries during the last three financial year is placed at Annexure IV. FDI policy and data 

are the under purview of Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade. As per 

extant policy, 100 % FDI for FPI sector is permitted under the automatic route implying that 

no prior approval of the Government or RBI is required. As per the Foreign Exchange 

Management Act (FEMA), the Indian recipient company has to report the inflow of FDI to 

Reserve Bank of India. 

  

**** 

  

  



 ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON FDI in FPI. 

Budgetary Estimate (BE), Revised Estimate (RE) & Actual expenditure (AE) for component 

schemes of PMKSY in last 3 financial year 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Sl  No 

  

Component Scheme 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

BE RE AE BE RE AE BE RE AE 

1 Mega Food   Parks 

390.

00 

182.

86 

181.

47 

200.

00 

140.

00 

106.

73 

100.

00 

61.8

5 61.85 

2 

Infrastructure   for Agro Proces

sing Clusters 

20.0

0 

30.0

0 

22.6

5 

48.7

5 

50.1

4 

43.8

3 

65.0

0 

56.6

9 48.46 

3 

Integrated   Cold Chain and Va

lue Addition Infrastructure 

400.

00 

271.

59 

244.

74 

290.

00 

326.

16 

271.

12 

349.

71 

252.

58 207.40 

4 

Creation/Expansion  of Food Pr

ocessing and Preservation Capa

cities 

395.

00 

90.0

0 

74.8

5 

160.

00 

202.

52 

171.

78 

190.

00 

219.

30 202.8 

5 

Creation of   Backward and For

ward Linkages 

20.0

0 

18.8

0 

11.5

0 

40.0

0 

50.4

6 

42.9

2 

100.

00 

56.6

0 54.41 

6 Operation   Greens 0.00 

200.

00 5.50 

200.

00 

30.0

3 2.85 

127.

50 

38.2

0 38.20 

7 

Food Safety & Quality Assuran

ce Infrastructure 

25.0

0 

25.0

0 16.8 

40.0

0 

40.0

0 

26.9

9 44 

36.8

3 29.00 

8 

Human Resource and Institutio

ns (PA/ R &D/ Skill) 

33.0

0 

29.9

4 

24.0

6 94 

32.0

7 

21.7

6 84 

23.0

5 18.20 

  

  

  



ANNEXURE II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON FDI in FPI. 

  

Number of projects sanctioned, Grants-in Aid approved and status of the projects under 

component schemes of  PMKSY  

 (Rs. in Cr.) 

Scheme   

Financial 

Year 

No of Projects 

sanctioned 

Total Grants 

Approved 

Status of projects 

(Nos Completed 

/  ongoing) 

Creation of Backward and 

Forward Linkages 

2018-19 54 148.77 37/17 

2019-20 1 4.81 0/1 

2020-21 8 17.99 0/8 

2021-22 0 0 0 

Creation/ Expansion 

of   Food              Processing 

& Preservation Capacities 

2018-19 85 293.87 43/42 

2019-20 113 393.52 20/93 

2020-21 58 208.66 1/57 

2021-22 0 0 0 

Infrastructure for Agro-

Processing   Clusters 

2018-19 17 147.837 5/12 

2019-20 10 86.66 0/10 

2020-21 33 251.475 0/33 

2021-22 0 0 0 

Operation Greens 2018-19 2 74.04 0/2 

2019-20 3 49.67 0/3 

2020-21 1 13.11 0/1 

2021-22 0 0 0 

Mega Food Parks 2018-19 0 0 0 

2019-20 2 86.50 0/2 

2020-21 0 0 0 

2021-22 1 23.64 0/1 

Integrated Cold Chain and 

Value   Addition 

Infrastructure 

2018-19 45 359.63 20/25 

2019-20 13 94.82 3/10 

2020-21 75 644.21 0/75 

2021-22 3 18.38 0/3 



ANNEXURE III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON FDI in FPI. 

  

Details of project approved in West Bengal under component schemes of PMKSY in last three 

yrears: 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

  

Sl. 

No 
Project Name District 

Date of appr

oval 

Project 

Cost 

Grant 

Appr

oved 

Gra

nts r

elea

sed 

Status 

  Scheme- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure 

1 NDM Sea Food Pro

cessors and 

Exporters Private Li

mited 

Hooghly 29.10.2018 36.08 10.00 6.50 Under Impleme

ntation 

2 Shalimar Hatcheries 

Limited 

Barddhaman 05.11.2018 28.78 8.81 2.20 Under Impleme

ntation 

3 Sagar Multipurpose 

Storage 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Howrah 19.07.201

9 

15.46 4.60   Under Impleme

ntation 

4 Pasupati Aquatics P

vt Ltd 

Medinipur 22.07.2019 49.50 10.00 6.50 Under Impleme

ntation 

5 Kushal Polysacks Pr

ivate 

Limited 

South 24 Paragn

as 

31.03.2021 38.60 8.82   Under Impleme

ntation 

  Scheme- Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages 

1 YadukaAgrotechPvt 

Ltd 

Kolkata 26.09.2018 13.07 1.68 1.39 Completed 

  Scheme- Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities 

  

1. 

  

M/s Mahananda Foo

d Pvt. Ltd 
Darjeeling 07.12.2018 22.94 4.94 4.77 Completed 

2 
M/s Aarson Lozenge

s Factory 
Darjeeling 29.05.2019 4.75 1.31 0.66 

Under Impleme

ntation 



3 
M/s Shiv Industries 

(Food) Pvt. Ltd 
Murshidabad 09.07.2019 18.43 5.00 5.00 Completed 

4 
M/s Ashish Proteins 

& Food Pvt Ltd 
Howrah 09.07.2019 3.29 1.06 0.53 

Under Impleme

ntation 

5 
M/s Dream Bake Pri

vate Limited 
Howrah 22.08.2019 44.07 5.00 2.50 

Under Impleme

ntation 

6 
M/s K P Saha Privat

e Ltd 
East Birdwan 02.03.2020 14.20 5.00 2.50 

Under Impleme

ntation 

7 
M/s Suryodaya Pow

er Protiens Pvt Ltd 
Howrah 03.03.2020 5.88 1.71 0.86 

Under Impleme

ntation 

8 M/s Allenby Food a

nd Beverages Pvt. Lt

d. 

Howrah 13.03.2020 10.70 2.81 0.00 
Under Impleme

ntation 

9 
M/s KPS Agro prod

ucts 
Hooghly 11.03.2021 20.45 5.00 0.00 

Under Impleme

ntation 

Scheme- Food Testing Laboratories 

1 MPEDA ELISA Lab

oratory, Haroa at Plo

t No. 141, Haroa Vil

lage, Haroa P.O. & 

PS North 24 Pargan

as District, West Be

ngal-743425. 

Haroa Village, H

aroa P.O. & PS 

North 24 Pargan

as District 

07.07.2020 0.7096 
0.395

8 
0 

Under Impleme

ntation 

2 MPEDA ELISA Lab

oratory, Contai West 

Bengal at Plot No. 9

6 , Ground Floor, Ka

rkuli P.O. & P.S. Co

ntai, Purbamidinipur 

, Medinipur East, W

est Bengal-721402.   

Karkuli P.O. & 

P.S. Contai, Pur

bamidinipur , M

edinipur East. 

07.07.2020 0.6918 
0.391

4 
0 

Under Impleme

ntation 

  

  

  



  

ANNEXURE IV 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON FDI in FPI. 

  

Details of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) received in Food Processing Industries during the 

last three years 

  

Sl. No Year 

(April to March) 

FDI in  FPI sector 

(In US $ Million) 

1 2018-19 628.24 

2 2019-20 904.70 

3 2020-21 393.41 

  

Source: DPIIT 

  

 


