#### GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

#### LOK SABHA

#### **UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323**

ANSWERED ON 27<sup>TH</sup> JULY, 2021

#### FDI IN FPI

# 1323. SHRI NAMA NAGESWARA RAO: MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE: SHRI PATEL HASMUKHBHAI SOMABHAI:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of progress made in setting up/ expansion of food processing industries (FPIs) in the country in the last three years along with the funds released for the purpose State-wise specially in the State of West Bengal;
- (b) the details of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) received in Food Processing Industries during the last three years; and
- (c) the details of utilisation of FDI in the country in the Food Processing Industry during the last three years State-wise?

#### **ANSWER**

### THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

- (a): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing a Central Sector umbrella scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) for overall growth and development of food processing sector across the country including in the state of West Bengal. PMKSY is not a region or state specific scheme and is demand driven with no statewise fund allocation. The details of budgetary allocation & actual expenditure for component schemes of PMKSY in last three financial year is at Annexure-I. The number of projects sanctioned, Grants-in Aid approved under component schemes of PMKSY and status of the projects in last three year is placed at Annexure-II. The status of projects approved in last three years in West Bengal under PMKSY is placed at Annexure-III.
- (b) & (c): The details of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) received in Food Processing Industries during the last three financial year is placed at Annexure IV. FDI policy and data are the under purview of Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade. As per extant policy, 100 % FDI for FPI sector is permitted under the automatic route implying that no prior approval of the Government or RBI is required. As per the Foreign Exchange Management Act (FEMA), the Indian recipient company has to report the inflow of FDI to Reserve Bank of India.

## ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON FDI in FPI.

Budgetary Estimate (BE), Revised Estimate (RE) & Actual expenditure (AE) for component schemes of PMKSY in last 3 financial year

(Rs. in Cr.)

			2018-19			2019-20			2020-2		21
Sl	No	Component Scheme	BE	RE	ΑE	BE	RE	ΑE	BE	RE	AE
	_		390.	182.	181.	200.	140.	106.	100.	61.8	
	1	Mega Food Parks	00	86	47	00	00	73	00	5	61.85
		Infrastructura for Agra Proces	20.0	30.0	22.6	48.7	50.1	12 8	65.0	56.6	
	2	Infrastructure for Agro Proces sing Clusters	20.0	30.0	22.0	40.7	30.1 Λ	45.6	05.0		48.46
		sing Clusters	0	0					-	,	70.70
		Integrated Cold Chain and Va	400.	271.	244.	290.	326.	271.	349.	252.	
	3	lue Addition Infrastructure	00								207.40
		Creation/Expansion of Food Pr									
		ocessing and Preservation Capa	395.	90.0	74.8	160.	202.	171.	190.	219.	
4 cities		00	0	5	00	52	78	00	30	202.8	
		Creation of Backward and For	20.0	18.8	11.5	40.0	50.4	42.9	100.	56.6	
	5	ward Linkages	0	0	0	0	6	2	00	0	54.41
				200.		200.	30.0		127.	38.2	
	6	Operation Greens	0.00	00	5.50	00	3	2.85	50	0	38.20
		Food Safety & Quality Assuran	25.0	25.0		40.0	40.0	26.9		36.8	
	7	ce Infrastructure	0	0	10.0		0	9	44		29.00
		Human Resource and Institutio	33.0	29.9	24.0		32.0	21.7		23.0	
	8	ns (PA/ R &D/ Skill)	0	4	6	94	7	6	84	5	18.20

## ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON FDI in FPI.

### Number of projects sanctioned, Grants-in Aid approved and status of the projects under component schemes of PMKSY

(Rs. in Cr.)

Scheme		No of Projects	Total Cranta	Status of projects
Beneme	Financial Year	No of Projects sanctioned	Total Grants Approved	Status of projects (Nos Completed / ongoing)
Creation of Backward and	2018-19	54	148.77	37/17
Forward Linkages	2019-20	1	4.81	0/1
	2020-21	8	17.99	0/8
	2021-22	0	0	0
Creation/ Expansion	2018-19	85	293.87	43/42
of Food Processing		1		
& Preservation Capacities	2019-20	113	393.52	20/93
	2020-21	58	208.66	1/57
	2021-22	0	0	0
Infrastructure for Agro- Processing Clusters	2018-19	17	147.837	5/12
rocessing Clusters	2019-20	10	86.66	0/10
	2020-21	33	251.475	0/33
	2021-22	0	0	0
Operation Greens	2018-19	2	74.04	0/2
	2019-20	3	49.67	0/3
	2020-21	1	13.11	0/1
	2021-22	0	0	0
Mega Food Parks	2018-19	0	0	0
	2019-20	2	86.50	0/2
	2020-21	0	0	0
	2021-22	1	23.64	0/1
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition	2018-19	45	359.63	20/25
Infrastructure	2019-20	13	94.82	3/10
	2020-21	75	644.21	0/75
	2021-22	3	18.38	0/3

## ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON FDI in FPI.

<u>Details of project approved in West Bengal under component schemes of PMKSY in last three</u>

<u>yrears:</u>

(Rs. in Cr.)

Sl.	Project Name	District	Date of appr oval	Cost	Grant Appr oved	Gra nts r elea sed	Status
	Scheme- I	Integrated Cold C	hain and Valu	ie Addit	ion In	frastr	ucture
1	NDM Sea Food Pro cessors and Exporters Private Li mited	Hooghly	29.10.2018	36.08	10.00	6.50	Under Impleme ntation
2	Shalimar Hatcheries Limited	Barddhaman	05.11.2018	28.78	8.81	2.20	Under Impleme ntation
3	Sagar Multipurpose Storage Pvt. Ltd.	Howrah	19.07.201 9	15.46			Under Impleme ntation
4	Pasupati Aquatics P vt Ltd	Medinipur	22.07.2019	49.50	10.00	6.50	Under Impleme ntation
5	Kushal Polysacks Pr ivate Limited	South 24 Paragn as	31.03.2021	38.60	8.82		Under Impleme ntation
	Scheme- Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages						
1	YadukaAgrotechPvt Ltd	Kolkata	26.09.2018	13.07	1.68	1.39	Completed
	Scheme- Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities						
11	M/s Mahananda Foo d Pvt. Ltd	Darjeeling	07.12.2018	22.94	4.94	4.77	Completed
2	M/s Aarson Lozenge s Factory	Darjeeling	29.05.2019	4.75	1.31	0.66	Under Impleme ntation

3	M/s Shiv Industries (Food) Pvt. Ltd	Murshidabad	09.07.2019	18.43	5.00	5.00	Completed
4	M/s Ashish Proteins & Food Pvt Ltd	Howrah	09.07.2019	3.29	1.06	0.53	Under Impleme ntation
5	M/s Dream Bake Pri vate Limited	Howrah	22.08.2019	44.07	5.00	2.50	Under Impleme ntation
6	M/s K P Saha Privat e Ltd	East Birdwan	02.03.2020	14.20	5.00	2.50	Under Impleme ntation
7	M/s Suryodaya Pow er Protiens Pvt Ltd	Howrah	03.03.2020	5.88	1.71	0.86	Under Impleme ntation
8	M/s Allenby Food a nd Beverages Pvt. Lt d.	Howrah	13.03.2020	10.70	2.81	0.00	Under Impleme ntation
9	M/s KPS Agro products	Hooghly	11.03.2021	20.45	5.00	0.00	Under Impleme ntation
	Scheme- Food Testing Laboratories						
1	MPEDA ELISA Lab oratory, Haroa at Plo t No. 141, Haroa Vil lage, Haroa P.O. & PS North 24 Pargan as District, West Be ngal-743425.	Haroa Village, H aroa P.O. & PS North 24 Pargan as District	07.07.2020	0.7096	0.395	. ()	Under Impleme ntation
2	MPEDA ELISA Lab oratory, Contai West Bengal at Plot No. 9 6, Ground Floor, Karkuli P.O. & P.S. Contai, Purbamidinipur, Medinipur East, West Bengal-721402.	Karkuli P.O. & P.S. Contai, Pur	07.07.2020	0.6918	0.391 4	1 ()	Under Impleme ntation

## ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1323 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON FDI in FPI.

## Details of Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) received in Food Processing Industries during the <u>last three years</u>

Sl. No	Year	FDI in FPI sector				
	(April to March)	(In US \$ Million)				
1	2018-19	628.24				
2	2019-20	904.70				
3	2020-21	393.41				

Source: DPIIT